

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1983
Polk County No. LACL139112**

ROBYN MENGWASSER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JOSEPH COMITO and CAPITAL CITY FRUIT COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Jeff Carter
Zachary C. Priebe
Jeff Carter Law Offices, P.C.
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 557-1961
Fax: (515) 557-1962
jeff@jeffcarterlaw.com
zpriebe@jeffcarterlaw.com

John Q. Stoltze
Stoltze & Stoltze, PLC
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel : (515) 244-1473
Fax: (515) 244-3930
john.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....11

ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE TESTIMONY OF ROBYN MENGWASSER’S TREATING CHIROPRACTOR, DR. RANDY DIERENFIELD11

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON A PRIOR ASYMPTOMATIC CONDITION, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE “EGGSHEEL PLAINTIFF” JURY INSTRUCTION11

ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ORDER PARTIAL NEW TRIAL FROM AN INCONSISTENT JURY VERDICT.....12

ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S SECOND MOTION IN LIMINE BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF PLAINTIFF ROBYN MENGWASSER’S RECENT MEDICAL TREATMENT PRIOR TO THE TRIAL13

ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS/ APPELLEES APPLICATION FOR TAXATION OF THE COSTS UNDER IOWA CODE §677.10 BECAUSE VIDEOGRAPHER AND VIDEOCONFERENCING FEES ARE NOT MENTIONED IN IOWA CODE §625.14, NOR WERE COSTS RELATED TO TWO OF THE EXPERTS NECESSARY TO THE JURY’S DECISIONS.....13

ROUTING STATEMENT15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15

Nature of the Case: 15

Course of Proceeding and Disposition Below: 15

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS17

ARGUMENT

I: In limiting the testimony of Robyn Mengwasser’s treating chiropractor, Dr. Randy Dierenfield, the trial court abused its discretion because Dr. Dierenfield is a treating physician forming his opinions during the course of treating Robyn Mengwasser rather than an expert retained in anticipation of litigation..... 19

Preservation of Error19

Standard of Review.....19

Argument.....20

A. *The New Trial should be a Partial New Trial*20

B. *Dr. Dierenfield’s Treating testimony should have been allowed, and the Plaintiff was prejudiced in not being able to have her current treater testify about her current and future treatment.*.....22

II. The District Court erred by failing to instruct the jury on a Prior Asymptomatic Condition, otherwise known as the “Eggshell Plaintiff” jury instruction.26

Preservation of Error and Standard of Review26

Argument.....27

A. *The New Trial should be a Partial New Trial*27

B. *Mengwasser provided evidence to support the Jury Instruction*

<i>for “Eggshell Plaintiff” based on a totality of the circumstances of evidence</i>	27
III. The District Court erred by failing to Order a Partial New Trial from an inconsistent jury verdict.	36
<u>Preservation of Error and Standard of Review</u>	36
<u>Argument</u>	37
A. <i>The New Trial should be a Partial New Trial</i>	37
B. <i>The Jury’s failure to award Future Damages shows a logical inconsistency in the verdict.</i>	37
IV. The trial court erred in granting the Defendants’ Second Motion in Limine by excluding evidence of Plaintiff Robyn Mengwasser’s recent medical treatment prior to the trial.	42
<u>Preservation of Error</u>	42
<u>Standard of Review</u>	43
<u>Argument</u>	43
A. <i>The New Trial should be a Partial New Trial</i>	43
B. <i>The Granting of the Second Motion in Limine was in Error.</i>	43
V. The Trial Court Erred When It Granted the Defendants/Appellees Application for Taxation of Costs Under Iowa Code §677.10 Because Videographer and Videoconferencing Fees Are Not Mentioned in Iowa Code §625.14, Nor Were Costs Related To Two Of The Experts Necessary To The Jury’s Decision	47
<u>Preservation of Error</u>	48

Argument.....48

CONCLUSION.....50

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

89 C.J.S. Trial § 992, at 603 (2001).....	13, 38
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	27
Andersen v. Khanna, 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018)	27
Asher, 846 N.W.2d at 496–97.	28
Bangs v. Pioneer Janitorial of Ames, Inc., 570 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1997)	38
Becker v. D & E Distrib. Co., 247 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1976)	31, 35
Benn v. Thomas, 512 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1994).....	35
Beyer v. Todd, 601 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1999)).....	28
Bredberg v. Pepsico, Inc., 551 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1996).....	28
Bryant v. Parr, 872 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 2015).....	21, 37
Clinton Land Co. v. M/S Assocs., Inc., 340 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1983))	28
Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc., 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)	20, 36
Cowan v. Flannery, 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990)	38
Day by Ostby v. McIlrath, 469 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1991).....	26
Duncan v. City of Cedar Rapids, 560 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1997), as amended on denial of reh'g (Mar. 26, 1997)	45, 46, 47
Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr., 935 N.W.2d 1	

(Iowa 2019).....	27, 28, 46
Foster By & Through Foster v. Pyner, 545 N.W.2d 584	
(Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	40, 41
Foster v. Schares, 766 N.W.2d 649, *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	39
Grebasch v. State, 674 N.W.2d 682, *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	29, 35
Greenwood v. Mitchell, 621 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2001).....	26, 28
Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp., 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	24
Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 382 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1986)	28
Hoffman v. National Med. Enters., Inc., 442 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1989).....	37
Hughes v. Burlington N. R. Co., 545 N.W.2d 318, 321-322 (Iowa 1996).....	49
In re Marriage of Wagner, 604 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 2000).....	22
Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy, 572 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1997).....	26
Johnson v. Interstate Power Co., 481 N.W.2d 310, 317–18 (Iowa 1992).....	32
Kaiser v. Stathas, 263 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 1978).....	40
Kalvik ex rel. Kalvik v. Seidl, 595 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa App. 1999)	37
Kane v. Luckman, 131 F. 609, 622 (N.D. Iowa 1904)	49
Ladeburg v. Ray, 508 N.W.2d 694, 697 (Iowa 1993); Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	43
Larew v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n, 254 Iowa 1089, 1093, 120	
N.W.2d 464 (1963)	40
Larimer v. Platte, 243 Iowa 1167, 1176, 53 N.W.2d 262 (1952)).....	20
Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch., 895 N.W.2d 902	

(Iowa 2017).....	28, 32
McElroy v. State, 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	20
McGill v. Fish, 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	49
Meyer v. City of Des Moines, 475 N.W.2d 181,191 (Iowa 1991).....	49
Milks v. Iowa Oto-Head & Neck Specialists, P.C., 519 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1994).....	20
Morris-Rosdail v. Schechinger, 576 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa App. 1998).....	23, 25, 44
Newbury v. Vogel, 151 Colo. 520, 379 P.2d 811 (1963).....	34
Offermann v. Dickinson, 175 N.W.2d 423, 425–26 (Iowa 1970).....	32
Pavone v. Kirke, 801 N.W.2d 477, 496 (Iowa 2011)	37, 38
Powell v. Khodari–Intergreen Co., 334 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 1983).....	22
Pozzie v. Mike Smith, Inc., 33 Ill.App.3d 343, 337 N.E.2d 450 (1975).....	12, 35
Priel v. R.E.D., Inc., 392 N.W.2d 65, 69 (N.D.1986).....	35
Sleeth v. Louvar, 659 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2003)	12, 28, 34
Sonnek v. Warren, 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994)).....	27
State v. Webster, 865 N.W.2d 223, 242 (Iowa 2015).....	45
Stender v. Blessum, 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017)	45
Stephenson v. Furnas Elec. Co., 522 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1994).....	45
Thavenet v. Davis, 589 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1999) (en banc).....	27
Thompson v. Allen, 503 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 1993)	21
Thompson v. City of Des Moines, 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997)	27

Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co., 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017)..... 28, 38

Tibodeau v. CDI, LLC, 902 N.W.2d 592, *5 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)..... 29, 35

Vorthman v. Keith E. Myers Enters., 296 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 1980)).....21

Waits v. United Fire & Cas. Co., 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997) 29, 33, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

89 C.J.S. Trial § 992, at 603 (2001)..... 38

I.C.J.I. 200.34..... 30

Iowa Code §625.14 48, 49

Iowa Code §677 15, 18

Iowa Code §677.1048

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 (3)(a).....15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (2)(d)15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....53

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)53

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....53

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(9).....53

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 19, 37, 43

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(6)37

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(8) 20

Iowa R. Civ. P 1.500(1)47

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b).....	22, 23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(c).....	23,24, 50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508.....	43, 44, 45, 50
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(3)	44
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(4)	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.934.....	38
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.317(1)(a)	53, 54
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	45
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	45
